

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 12198 of 2017**

=====

GAURANGBHAI SURESHBHAI KAPARIYA (HUSBAND) & 4**other(s)****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)**

=====

Appearance:**MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****MR VINOD M GAMARA(5910) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MS. MAITHILI D. MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI**Date : 14/09/2022****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Ashish M. Dagli, learned counsel appearing for the applicants, Mr. Vinod M. Gamara, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 and Ms. Maithili D. Mehta, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

2. Notice came to be issued by this Court on 12.05.2017 and while issuing notice, passed the following order, which reads thus:

“Notice, returnable on 7th June, 2017. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent-State.

Meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicants.

Direct service is permitted.”

3. It appears that the matter was referred to the High Court Mediation Center, however, the mediation between the parties failed and Report to the said effect is duly produced on record dated 15.04.2019.

4. Issue **Rule** returnable on **19.10.2022**. Learned counsels appearing for the respective parties waive service of notice of Rule on behalf of the respective parties.

5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier by virtue of an order dated 12.05.2017, shall continue to operate as interim relief, pending the present application.

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

Pradhyuman