

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 12198 of 2017

=====

GAURANGBHAI SURESHBHAI KAPARIYA (HUSBAND) & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
MR VINOD M GAMARA(5910) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI

Date : 18/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate for respondent no.2 would submit that divorce has taken between husband and wife. One of the condition of divorce is to deposit Rs.5 lakhs towards permanent alimony. He would submit that as per instructions of learned advocate Mr.Dagli for the applicants, said one time permanent alimony has been deposited before the learned Trial Court, therefore, he seeks time to take instructions whether amount has been withdrawn or not. Time is granted. Stand over to 29.08.2025. To be listed in separate board.

SATISH

(J. C. DOSHI,J)